
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 10th Aug 
2011 
7pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents. Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all formal Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agendas and public 
reports at least five days 
before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees  

(or summaries of 
business undertaken in 
private) for up to six years 
following a meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, on request, to the 
background papers on 
which reports are based 
for a period of up to four 
years from the date of the 
meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

A reasonable number of 
copies of agendas and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public must 
be made available to the 
public attending meetings of 
the Council and its, 
Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determi
[...]
cts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 

 
 



 
 

 
 
 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

10th August 2011 

7pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Anderson 
Andrew Brazier 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
Brenda Quinney 
 

1. Apologies  To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the Committee.  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
the items on the Agenda.  

3. Confirmation of Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 4)  

To confirm, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting of 
the Planning Committee held on 13th July 2011. 
 
(Minutes attached)  

4. Planning Application 
2011/087/FUL - Lowans 
Hill Farm, Brockhill Lane, 
Redditch  

(Pages 5 - 14)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration  

To consider a Planning Application for the reconstruction of 
farmhouse building to create two dwellings and conversion of 
existing barns to create five dwellings, erection of garage 
buildings and stores.  
 
Applicant:  Persimmon Homes South Midlands Ltd 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward) 

5. Planning Application 
2011/152/S73 - Homebase 
Ltd, Abbey Retain Park, 
Alvechurch Highway, 
Redditch  

(Pages 15 - 22)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a Planning Application to vary Condition 5 of 
Planning Permission 2009/082/FUL, to allow retailing to the 
public from an approved mezzanine level.  
 
Applicant::  Essex County Council Pension Fund 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
(Abbey Ward)  

 
 
 



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

10th August 2011 
 

6. Planning Application 
2011/177/OUT - Land east 
of Brockhill Lane, 
Redditch  

(Pages 23 - 38)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration  

To consider a Planning Application for a mixed development 
of 171 dwellings, public open space and outline application 
for 4,738 square metres of Class B1 (Business) floorspace 
and access.  
 
Applicant:  Persimmon Homes Ltd 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
  
(Batchley & Brockhill Ward) 

7. Planning Application 
2011/179/COU - Unit 14 
New Meadow Road, 
Lakeside Industrial 
Estate, Redditch  

(Pages 39 - 42) 
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration  

To consider a Planning Application for a change of use from 
B1 (Business Use) to A3 (Café Use).  
 
Applicant:  Ms A Bennett 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
 
(Lodge Park Ward) 

8. Planning Application 
2011/185/FUL - Upper 
Floor adjacent Apollo 
Cinema, Kingfisher 
Square, Redditch  

(Pages 43 - 46)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a Planning Application for an external extension 
to the upper level of the existing Kingfisher Shopping Centre 
to provide 772 square metres of new retail floorspace (Use 
Class A3 – A5). 
 
Applicant:  Scottish Widows PLC and Scottish Widows Unit 
Fund Ltd 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
(Central Ward) 

9. Planning Application 
2011/186/FUL - Land at 
Winyates Green 
Allotments, Furze Lane, 
Redditch  

(Pages 47 - 50)  
 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

To consider a Retrospective Planning Application for the 
installation of a portacabin.  
 
Applicant:  Mr L Clarke 
 
(Report attached – Site Plan under separate cover) 
 
 
 
(Winyates Ward) 



 
 
PLANNING 
Committee  

 

 

10th August 2011 
 

10. Exclusion of the Public  During the course of the meeting it may be necessary, in the 
opinion of the Chief Executive, to consider excluding the 
public from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, 
as amended. 
 

These paragraphs are as follows: 

subject to the “public interest” test, information relating 
to: 
 
Para 1 - any individual; 

Para 2 - the identity of any individual; 

Para 3 - financial or business affairs; 

Para 4 - labour relations matters; 

Para 5 - legal professional privilege; 

Para 6 - a notice, order or direction; 

Para 7 - the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime; 
 
may need to be considered as “exempt”. 

  

11. Confidential Matters (if 
any)  

To deal with any exceptional matters necessary to consider 
after the exclusion of the public (none notified to date.) 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

13th July 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Andrew Brazier, Wanda King, Juliet Brunner (substituting for 
Councillor Peter Anderson) and Alan Mason (substituting for Councillor 
Bill Hartnett) 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  M Collins (as a Standards Committee observer) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, A Hussain and A Rutt and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

13. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Peter 
Anderson, Malcolm Hall, Bill Hartnett, Robin King and Brenda 
Quinney. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Andrew Brazier declared a prejudicial interest in view of 
the fact that he had a pre-determined view in the application for 
prior approval 201/127/GDO (Highway verge at Green Lane, Callow 
Hill) as detailed at minute 17, below. 
 

15. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th June 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 

 
13th July 2011 

 
16. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/126/COU –  
 20 UNICORN HILL, REDDITCH  

 
Change of use at ground floor from offices to restaurant and 
hot food take-away; change of use at first floor from offices to 
2 No. flats and restaurant; minor external alterations to building. 
 
Applicant: Dr A Bandalli 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives summarised in the main report 
and the additional condition and informatives as summarised 
below:- 
 
Additional Condition 
 
“5. Details of a refuse storage facility to be submitted.” 
 
Additional informatives 
 
“3. No burning of materials on site. 
  4. Lighting – standard information item. 
  5. Drainage. 
  6. Food premises licence required.” 
 

17. APPLICATION FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 2011/127/GDO - 
HIGHWAY VERGE AT GREEN LANE, CALLOW HILL  
 
15m monopole, equipment cabinet and ancillary apparatus 
 
Applicant: Vodafone UK Ltd. and Telefonica O2 UK Ltd. 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Ms R Campbell – objector 
Ms A Massey – objector 
Councillor Andrew Brazier (Ward Councillor, objecting on behalf of 
various residents). 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Prior Approval of the Local Planning Authority 
be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

Page 2



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 

 
13th July 2011 

 
“1) The siting of the proposed installation would be in close 

proximity to a significant number of residential 
properties such that it would be likely to have an 
adverse effect on their amenity and outlook, as well as 
having the potential to give rise to the fear of negative 
health effects. As such, the proposal is considered to be 
contrary to PPG8 and Policy B(BE)13 of the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
2) Whilst a need for the development has been 

demonstrated, alternative sites are not considered to 
have been fully explored and it is considered likely that 
less harmful sites could be found that would still provide 
the required coverage. The proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to the requirements of the 
policy guidance contained within PPG8: 
Telecommunications.” 

 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reasons stated above.) 
 
(Prior to consideration of this item, Councillor Andrew Brazier 
declared that, as a Ward Councillor for the area and representing 
the views of a number of local residents, he had a pre-determined 
view on this matter.  He also withdrew from the meeting prior to the 
Committee’s debate on the matter.) 
 

18. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/157/FUL –  
 1 HARTLEBURY CLOSE, CHURCH HILL  

 
First floor extension over existing garage 
 
Applicant: Mr A Sifford 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations , Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as summarised in the main 
report. 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7pm 
and closed at 7.54pm 
 

…………………………………………………. 
  CHAIR 

 

Page 3



Page 4



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th August 2011 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/087/FUL 
 
RECONSTRUCTION OF FARMHOUSE BUILDING TO CREATE TWO 
DWELLINGS AND CONVERSION OF EXISTING BARNS TO CREATE 
FIVE DWELLINGS, ERECTION OF GARAGE BUILDINGS AND STORES 
 
LOWANS HILL FARM, BROCKHILL LANE, REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: PERSIMMON HOMES SOUTH MIDL
[...]
d access arrangements are considered to be acceptable and 
therefore both can be included within the recommendation below.  This would 
result in both gaining consent, and then either could be implemented in the 
future depending on whether other developments in the vicinity occur.  
 
Sustainability 
The site is considered to be in a sustainable and easily accessible location 
and the re-use of existing buildings in preference to replacing them is also 
considered to be sustainable in nature.  There are no further concerns with 
this proposal in this regard.   
 
Planning Obligations 
The size of the proposed development is above the policy threshold for 
requiring contributions which should be sought via a planning obligation.  
Normally, the following would be required under the adopted policy 
framework:  
 

• A contribution towards County education facilities in compliance with 
the SPD; and 

 
• A contribution towards playing pitches and play areas in the area due 

to the increased demand/requirement from future residents in 
compliance with the SPD. 

 
As there is capacity of places in the schools within the catchment area no 
education contribution is required in this case.  
 
The applicant has agreed to provide the appropriate open space 
maintenance, play equipment and pitch provision contributions as detailed in 
the SPG.  
 
 
 

Page 12



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th August 2011 
 

Conclusion 
The proposal is considered to comply with the current and emerging planning 
policies that apply; it is thought to be unlikely to result in any adverse impacts 
to safety or amenity; it is considered to be an appropriate method of retaining 
buildings of local historic merit and is therefore considered to be acceptable.  
 
Recommendation 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning & 
Regeneration to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 
a) a planning obligation ensuring that the Council are paid 

appropriate contributions in relation to the development for 
pitches, play areas and open space provision in the locality to be 
provided and maintained; and 

 
b) conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

 
Conditions 
 
1. Time limit for commencement of development  
2. PDRs removal  
3. Historic building recording 
4. Highways condition(s)  
5. Structural planting 
6. Boundary walls details 
7. Hours of construction restriction 
8. Materials to be submitted and agreed 
9. External lighting supports details to be agreed 
10. No development until remaining bat survey work has been agreed and 

completed 
11. Approved plans specified 
 
Informatives 
 
1. Reason for approval 
2. NB S106 attached to consent  
3. Highway informatives  
4. NB both access arrangements included in consideration and decision  
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th August 2011 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/152/S73 

APPLICATION TO VARY CONDITION 5 OF PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 
2009/082/FUL TO ALLOW RETAILING TO THE PUBLIC FROM THE 
APPROVED MEZZANINE LEVEL 

HOMEBASE LTD, ABBEY RETAIL PARK, ALVECHURCH HIGHWAY 
REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: ESSEX COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
EXPIRY DATE: 3RD AUGUST 2011 
 
WARD: ABBEY 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DC), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 
for more information. 

 (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
Site Description 
The Homebase store forms part of the Abbey Retail Park within an overall site 
area of 1.22 hectares.  It lies adjacent to the Alvechurch Highway, and is 
accessed from a roundabout where the highway meets Middlehouse Lane.  
The large rectangular building currently containing the Homebase store – 
(approximately 2908 m2 with an additional 743 m2 garden centre) also includes 
Argos to its southern end (933 m2).  Beyond this bui
[...]
ainage info 
5. Highways info 
6. Environmental health info  
 
Or: 

 
2. In the event that the planning obligation cannot be completed by  

3rd October 2011, Members are asked to delegate authority to the 
Head of Planning & Regeneration to refuse the application on the 
basis that without the planning obligation the proposed 
development would be contrary to policy and therefore 
unacceptable due to the resultant detrimental impacts it could 
cause to community infrastructure by a lack of provision for their 
improvements, and that none of the dwellings could be restricted 
to use for affordable housing in line with current policy 
requirements.   

Page 38



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th August 2011 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/179/COU 

CHANGE OF USE FROM B1 (BUSINESS USE) TO A3 (CAFE USE) 

UNIT 14 NEW MEADOW ROAD, LAKESIDE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 
REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: MS A BENNETT 
EXPIRY DATE: 31ST AUGUST 2011 
 
WARD: LODGE PARK 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DC), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 
for more information.    

 (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
Site Description 
The site is located in a Primarily Employment Area within the Lakeside 
Industrial Estate.  The premises are one of many modern glazed and metal 
clad Industrial Units, accessed off New Meadow Road.  The existing unit is 
unoccupied and has been on the Councils (Economic Development) computer 
database since August 2010.  The unit was formerly occupied by a B1 
(Business use).  A large number of (shared) car parking spaces are provided 
within this complex of units.  Unit 14 measures 98 square metres in area. 
 
Proposal Description 
This is a full application for the change of use of this vacant B1 unit to an A3 
use.  The applicant has specified in this case that the unit would be used as a 
Café.  The Town and County Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 as 
amended 
[...]
LANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th August 2011 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/185/FUL 

EXTERNAL EXTENSION TO UPPER LEVEL OF EXISTING KINGFISHER 
SHOPPING CENTRE TO PROVIDE 772 SQ.M OF NEW RETAIL 
FLOORSPACE (USE CLASS A3 - A5) 

UPPER FLOOR ADJACENT CINEMA, KINGFISHER SQUARE, REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: SCOTTISH WIDOWS PLC & SCOTTISH WIDOWS UNIT 

FUND LTD 
EXPIRY DATE: 1ST SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
WARD: CENTRAL 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DC), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 
for more information.    

 (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
Site Description 
The site currently forms a flat roof at the rear of the cinema at the upper level of 
the bus station.  It is also the location for mechanical and electrical equipment 
that serves some of the malls and existing tenants.  The area is screened from 
view by the provision of 2m high louvre screen walls to the flat roof area.   
 
Proposal Description 
This is a full application for an external alteration to the upper floor of the 
Kingfisher Shopping Centre to provide 772 square metres of restaurant / take-
away floorspace.  Plans submitted indicate that the area would split to form two 
restaurant areas.  Internal arrangements would be finalised once tenants have 
committed to occupying the space.  Externally, the adjacent flat roof areas 
behind the louvre screens would be used for the relocated existing and new 
mechanical and electrical plant.  Access for the public and staff alike would be 
via the existing Atrium and escalator that serves this and the three lower levels.  
The entrance to the restaurants would be immediately opposite that of the 
entrance to the Apollo cinema.  The close proximity of the cinema is intended 
both to complement the existing offer and to increase dwell time of the visitors to 
the centre.  Servicing for the units would be from Izod Street which is accessed 
directly off the Ring Road.  Izod Street is the 
[...]

1. Development to commence within three years 
 
2. Odour extraction details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority 
 
3. Approved plans defined 

Informatives 

1. Permission does not include the approval of any signage / adverts 
 
2. Reason for approval 

Page 46



 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 10th August 2011 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/186/FUL 

RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION - INSTALLATION OF A PORTACABIN 

LAND AT WINYATES GREEN ALLOTMENTS, FURZE LANE, REDDITCH 
 
APPLICANT: MR L CLARKE 
EXPIRY DATE: 6TH SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
WARD: WINYATES 
 
The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DC), who can be 
contacted on extension 3206 (e-mail: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 
for more information.    

 (See additional papers for Site Plan) 
Site Description 
The Winyates allotments are located at the end of Furze Lane.  Immediately 
to the north of the allotment boundary lies a gravelled car park and turning 
area, also accessed via Furze Lane.  To the east lie number 15 Furze Lane, 
and properties 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 Jays Close whose rear gardens face 
towards the allotments.  An 8 metre wide grassed area forms a ‘buffer’ 
between the edge of the allotment boundary and rear close board fencing 
serving the above properties in Jays Close and number 15 Furze Lane.  
 
Proposal Description 
This is a full (retrospective) planning application for permanent consent to 
erect a rectangular portacabin.  The portacabin has been on the site for 
several months.  The structure would accommodate a meeting room, small 
kitchen and a single disabled toilet.  The portacabin measures 9.8 metres in 
length and 3 metres in width with a height of 2.6 metres.  The portacabin has 
‘khaki’ green coloured paint applied it.  The building is situated 2 metres in 
from the allotment boundary line to the east.  Together with the presence of 
the 8 metre wide ‘buffer’ strip, the building would be 11 metr
[...]
e is more 
likely than not to lead to renewal applications leading to the buildings 
permanence.  Under the terms of the Councils adopted Temporary Buildings 
and Uses Policy B(BE).22 the application is recommended for refusal. 

Recommendation  

That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for the reason 
below: 

1. The portacabin, by reason of its design and appearance detracts from 
the character and appearance of its surroundings, harming the visual 
amenities of the area.  The development is therefore contrary to 
Policies B(BE).13 and B(BE).22 of the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan No.3 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	4 Planning Application 2011/087/FUL - Lowans Hill Farm, Brockhill Lane, Redditch
	5 Planning Application 2011/152/S73 - Homebase Ltd, Abbey Retain Park, Alvechurch Highway, Redditch
	6 Planning Application 2011/177/OUT - Land east of Brockhill Lane, Redditch
	2011-177 - Land east of Brockhill Lane AR final (2)

	7 Planning Application 2011/179/COU - Unit 14 New Meadow Road, Lakeside Industrial Estate, Redditch
	8 Planning Application 2011/185/FUL - Upper Floor adjacent Apollo Cinema, Kingfisher Square, Redditch
	9 Planning Application 2011/186/FUL - Land at Winyates Green Allotments, Furze Lane, Redditch



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

10th August 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Andrew Brazier, Brandon Clayton (substituting for Councillor 
Peter Anderson), Andrew Fry (substituting for Councillor Robin King), 
Bill Hartnett, Wanda King and Brenda Quinney 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, C Flanagan, A Rutt, S Skinner and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

19. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Peter 
Anderson, Malcolm Hall and Robin King.  
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.    
 

21. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th July 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

22. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/087/FUL –  
LOWANS HILL FARM, BROCKHILL LANE, REDDITCH  
 
Reconstruction of farmhouse building to create 
two dwellings and conversion of existing barns to create 
five dwellings, erection of garage buildings and stores 
 
Applicant:  Persimmon Homes South Midlands Ltd 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
Public Speaking rules: 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
Mr R Lee   –  Objector representing Brockhill Action Group  
   and Batchley Support Group 
Ms V Kendrick –  Objector representing CPRE 
Ms H Inston   –  Agent for the Applicant.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration to GRANT Planning Permission, subject to 
 
1) the completion of a Planning Obligation to ensure that 

Redditch Borough Council is paid appropriate 
contributions in relation to the development for the 
provision and maintenance of pitches, play areas and 
open space provision in the locality;  

 
2) the conditions and informatives as summarised in the 

main report; and 
 
3) the following additional conditions: 
  
  
“12)    No demolition, site clearance or development shall take 

place until there has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, full details of all 
existing trees and hedgerows on site [and surrounding 
the site boundaries where tree canopies overhang the 
site] and details of any trees/hedgerows not to be 
retained, together with details of any tree surgery works 
and measures for their protection during the course of 
development.  The tree surgery works and 
tree/hedgerow protection measures shall be fully 
implemented prior to occupation. 

             
           Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the 

area and in accordance with Policy B(NE).1a 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 

  
 13)     No demolition, site clearance or development shall take 

place until all trees and hedges to be retained on the site 
and around the boundaries of the site have been 
protected in accordance with the specification set out in 
British Standard BS:5837 2005: Guide for Trees in 
relation to Construction, and such protection measures 
shall remain in situ for the duration of the development 
and in accordance with Policies B(NE)1a and B(NE)3 of 
the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

             



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
            Reason: To ensure the protection of trees and 

hedgerows in the interests of visual 
amenity. 

  
 14)     Prior to the development hereby approved commencing, 

full details of a scheme for foul and surface water 
drainage shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  The details thus 
approved shall be fully implemented prior to first use or 
occupation of the development. 

             
           Reason: To allow proper consideration of the 

proposed foul and surface water drainage 
systems and to ensure that the 
development is provided with a satisfactory 
means of drainage and in accordance with 
National Planning Policy Statements (PPS.1 
and PPS.25).” 

  
(In considering the Planning Application and representations made 
by public speakers in relation to the protection of historic hedgerows 
within the Application site and the need for clarity on the means of 
drainage from the site, the Committee agreed that two additional 
conditions be attached to the Planning Permission, as detailed in 
Resolution 3 above.) 
 

23. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/152/S73 –  
HOMEBASE LTD, ABBEY RETAIL PARK,  
ALVECHURCH HIGHWAY, REDDITCH  
 
Application to vary Condition 5 of Planning Permission Reference 
2009/082/FUL to allow retailing to the public from the previously 
approved mezzanine level 
 
Applicant:  Essex County Council Pension Fund 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, permission be GRANTED to vary Condition 5 
of Planning Application 2009/082/FUL, subject to the 
imposition of the revised condition and summarised 
informatives, as detailed in the main report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
24. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/177/OUT –  
 LAND EAST OF BROCKHILL LANE, REDDITCH  

 
This item had been WITHDRAWN from the Agenda by Officers and 
was not discussed.   
 
(Officers had considered that, in view of the fact that the public 
consultation period for the application had not been due to finish 
until on Monday 8th August and the anticipated volume of additional 
representations that might have been received, it had been agreed 
that the application be deferred to the next meeting of the Planning 
Committee scheduled for 7th September 2011  to allow sufficient 
time for any further representations to be compiled and for Officers 
to respond to any issues raised that had not already been 
addressed within the report.) 
 

25. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/179/COU –  
UNIT 14 NEW MEADOW ROAD,  
LAKESIDE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, REDDITCH  
 
Change of use from B1 (Business Use to A3 (Café Use) 
 
Applicant:  Ms A Bennett 
 
Ms A Bennett, the Applicant, addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the following conditions:   
 
“1. The development to which this permission relates must 

be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

 
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of 

Section 91(1) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 
51 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.  

 
  2. The development hereby approved shall be implemented 

in accordance with the following plans: 
 
 Drawing No. 1537.01, date stamped 6th July 2011; and 
 Drawing No. 1537.02, date stamped 6th July 2011. 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
 Reason: To accurately define the permission for the 

avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is satisfactory in appearance 
in order to safeguard the visual amenities of 
the area in accordance with Policy B(BE),13 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
 3. The use hereby permitted shall not commence until a 

scheme for the installation of odour equipment has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and the scheme implanted in 
accordance with the approved details.   Such equipment 
shall be operated and maintained in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s instructions. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of neighbour’s amenity, in 

the interests of the visual amenity of the 
street scene and in accordance with Policy 
E(TCR).12 of the Borough of Redditch Local 
Plan No.3.” 

 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation in 
view of the fact that the Committee considered that, the proposed 
use would complement and serve other commercial uses on the 
industrial estate.  Members further considered that, whilst 
acknowledging the value of the units as employment land, the 
proposed use would, itself, provide opportunities for employment 
and, therefore, granted permission, subject to relevant conditions as 
detailed in the Resolution above.) 
 

26. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/185/FUL –  
UPPER FLOOR ADJACENT APOLLO CINEMA,  
KINGFISHER SQUARE, REDDITCH  
 
External extension to upper level of existing  
Kingfisher Shopping Centre to provide 772 sq.m of  
new restaurant / takeaway floorspace 
(Use Class A3-A5) 
 
Applicant:  Scottish Widdows PLC and  
Scottish Widdows Unit Fund Ltd 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Planning Permission be GRANTED, subject to 
the conditions and informatives as summarised in the main 
report.  
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
27. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/186/FUL –  

LAND AT WINYATES GREEN ALLOTMENTS,  
FURZE LANE, REDDITCH  
 
Retrospective Application for the installation of a cabin 
 
Applicant:  Mr L Clarke 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
public speaking rules: 
 
Mr J Gardner – supporter 
Ms C Edwards – supporter 
Mr S Harvey – Supporter 
Cllr Malcolm Hall – Ward Member and advocate for applicants 
Mr L Clarke – the Applicant. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
having regard to the Development Plan and to all other material 
considerations, Retrospective Planning Permission be 
GRANTED, subject to the following summarised Conditions: 
 
“1. The development hereby approved shall be implemented 

in accordance with the following plans: 
 
 Drawing No. P2030/49A, date received 12th July 2011; 
 and  
 Document ‘A’, date received 12th July 2011. 
 
 Reason: To accurately define the permission for the 

avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is satisfactory in appearance 
in order to safeguard the visual amenities of 
the area in accordance with Policy B(BE).13 
of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

 
  2. Details of a palnt finish to be applied to the exterior 

surface of the cabin building hereby approved to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority within one month from the date of the 
granting of the Consent.  The paint finish approved shall 
be applied to the exterior of the building within three 
months from the date of the granting of this Consent.  
The building shall continue to be maintained to the 
satisfaction of the Local Authority in perpetuity. 

 
 



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the development is 

satisfactory in appearance, to safeguard the 
visual amenities of the area and in 
accordance with Policy N(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3. 

  
 3. The cabin hereby permitted shall be used solely for 

purposes ancillary to the use of the allotments and shall 
at no time be used for any other purpose, including 
industrial or for business activities of any description 
whatsoever. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of protecting residential 

amenities having regard to the relationship 
of the building to nearby properties, in 
accordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.” 

 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reason that Members considered the structure, and the purposes it 
was proposed the cabin would be used for, would not harm the 
visual amenity of the area, particularly given its location within the 
allotment boundary; the proposals for a suitable paint colour and 
landscaping plan.) 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.06 pm 

…………………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 


